

[ 3329 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 5757 OF 2026

**Between:**

R.B.L Foundation, Having its Office at D.No 37-11-7, Pattabhi Reddy Gardens, Kapparada, Visakhapatnam - 530007 Rep by its Managing Trustee Robbi Srinivasa Rao

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Department of Women, Children, Differently Abled and Transgender Secretariat Velagapudi Amaravati Guntur District, A.P.- 522238
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam, A.P.- 530017
3. Assistant Director, Welfare of Differently Abled Transgender and Senior Citizen, Pedda Waltair Junction Visakhapatnam, A.P.- 530017.
4. Kallepalli Lakshmi, W/o Suryanarayana, R/o Door No. 37-11-133, Pattabhireddy Gardens Visakhapatnam, A.P.- 530007

**Respondents**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Suspend the operation of proceedings vide Rc. No. B1/145/PGRS/2024 dated 13.10.2025 and further proceedings vide Rc.No. B1/145/PGRS/2024 dated 12.02.2026 and to pass such Pending disposal of WP No. 5757 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:27.02.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s CKR ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Women and Child Welfare for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3, GP for Revenue for respondent No.2, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**As directed by this Court, proof of service is filed.**

**Post after three weeks.**

**Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to M/s. CKR ASSOCIATES, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

**HIGH COURT**

**NV,J**

**DATED:30.03.2026**

**POST AFTER THREE WEEKS**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WP NO: 5757 OF 2026**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

