



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 5757/2026

Between:

1.R.B.L FOUNDATION,, HAVING ITS OFFICE AT D.NO 37-11-7,
PATTABHI REDDY GARDENS, KAPPARADA, VISAKHAPATNAM -
530007 REP BY ITS MANAGING TRUSTEE ROBBI SRINIVASA RAO

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY , DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN, CHILDREN,
DIFFERENTLY ABLED AND TRANSGENDER SECRETARIAT
VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATI GUNTUR DISTRICT, A.P.- 522238

2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, VISAKHAPATNAM, A.P.- 530017

3.ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, , WELFARE OF DIFFERENTLY ABLED
TRANSGENDER AND SENIOR CITIZEN, PEDDA WALTAIR
JUNCTION VISAKHAPATNAM, A.P.- 530017.

4.KALLEPALLI LAKSHMI, W/O SURYANARAYANA, R/O DOOR NO. 37-
11-133, PATTABHIREDDY GARDENS VISAKHAPATNAM, A.P.-
530007

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order, or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondent No. 3 in issuing the proceedings vide Rc. No.

B1/145/PGRS/2024 dated 13.10.2025 and further proceedings vide Rc.No. B1/145 /PGRS /2024 dated 12.02.2026, directing the Petitioner Foundation to vacate the Leased premises bearing D.No. 37-11-7, Pattabhi Reddy Gardens, Kapparada, Visakhapatnam - 530007, as wholly illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction contrary to the provisions of Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and pass such

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to Suspend the operation of proceedings vide Rc. No. B1/145/PGRS/2024 dated 13.10.2025 and further proceedings vide Rc.No. B1/145/PGRS/2024 dated 12.02.2026 and to pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.CKR ASSOCIATES

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE

3.G RAMA GOPAL

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**WRIT PETITION NO: 5757 of 2026****ORDER:**

Smt Y.Geethika, learned counsel, representing the learned counsel for petitioner on record, sought permission of this Court for withdrawal of the writ petition and the same was endorsed on the bundle.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, the present Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous Petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHARA RAO

Dt.15.06.2026

sj

82

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 5757 OF 2026

15.06.2026

sj